



संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

श्रेणी - २

SERIES - II

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY

Daman 1st November, 2024 10 Kartika, 1946 (Saka) No. : 33

संध प्रदेश प्रशासन / U.T. Administration of दादरा एवं नगर हवेली और दमन एवं दिव / Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu चुनाव वभाग / Election Branch तीसरी मंजिल जिला स चवालय / Third Floor, District Secretariat सलवासा / Silvassa

No. ADM/Election/SSR-2025/2024/1243

Dated:29/10/2024

ANNEXURE 6 CHAPTER 2, PARA 2.5 FORM 5

Notice of publication of Electoral Roll in Draft

То

The Electors of the 02-Dadra and Nagar Haveli Parliamentary Constituency.

Notice is hereby given that the electoral roll has been prepared in accordance with the Registration of Electors Rules, 1960, and a copy thereof is available for inspection at my office, AERO Office and all the polling stations during office hours.

The qualifying date for the preparation of the Electoral Roll is 01/01/2025.

If, with reference to the above said qualifying date, there be any claim for the inclusion of a name in the roll or any objection to the inclusion of name or any objection to particulars in any entry, it should be lodged on or before 28/11/2024 in Form 6, 6A, 7, 8 as may be appropriate.

An eligible citizens, who is going to attain the age of eighteen years on any of the subsequent qualifying dates in the year 2025, that is to say, the 1st April, 2025, the 1st July, 2025 or the 1st October, 2025, may also file his or her claim for inclusion of his or her name in the roll, in Form 6 in advance, starting from the date of notice, and the same shall be considered and decided in the respective quarter of the year with reference to the respective qualifying date."

Every such claim or objection should either be presented in my office or to the AERO or to BLOs or sent by post to the address given below to reach me not later than the aforesaid date.

Sd/– (Amit Kumar) Resident Deputy Collector (S)/Dy. DEO Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Silvassa

Address :-

Election Department, Third Floor, District Secretariat, Silvassa

U.T. Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, Town and Country Planning Department, D&NH, Silvassa

No: ATP/P&DA/T&CP/06-07/108/1286

Dated:29.10.2024

Read:

(i) Notification No. ATP/P&DA/T&CP/06-07/108/07 dated 30/07/2009.

(ii) Notification No. Law/U.T.Merge(4)/Adapt. State Law/2022/91 dated 20/04/2022.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under section (20) of "The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Town and Country Planning Act, 1974 dated 20/04/2022 read with the Rule 3 (i) of the Planning and Development Authority Rules, 2009 and all other power enabling him in that behalf, the Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu is pleased to constitute the Dadra and Nagar Haveli Planning and Development Authority as indicated below for the period of two (2) years from the date of issue of this notification.

| 1. | Collector, DNH, Silvassa | Chairman |
|----|---|------------------|
| 2. | President, District Panchayat, DNH | Member |
| 3. | President, Silvassa Municipal Council, DNH | Member |
| 4. | Chief Executive Officer, District Panchayat, DNH | Member |
| 5. | Chief Officer, Silvassa Municipal Council, DNH | Member |
| 6. | Prof. Y.M Desai, IIT (Bombay), Mumbai | Expert Member |
| 7. | Prof. S.A Trivedi (Gujarat Technical University, Gandhinagar) | Expert Member |
| 8. | Chief Town Planner, D&NH | Member Secretary |

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Administrator, DNH & DD vide dairy No. 1259234 dated 12/10/2024.

Sd/-

(CTP/Member Secretary) Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Planning & Development Authority, Silvassa.

UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Office of the Chief Electoral Officer, Secretariat, Daman

No. 14/2024/CEO/DDD/GELS-24/PH/252

Dated:08/11/2024

<u>O R D E R</u>

The General Elections to the Legislative Assemblies of Maharashtra -2024 for Palghar Parliamentary Constituency of Maharashtra State are being held on 20/11/2024(Wednesday). In this regard, your attention is invited to section 135B of the Representation of People Act, 1951 which provides for the grant of paid holidays to the employees on the day of poll.

As per the provisions of section 135B of the Representation of People Act, 1951 all the electors who are employees of Government Offices, Semi- Government Offices, Local Bodies, Public Sector, Establishments and Shops including those which work on shift basis shall be granted a paid holiday on the day of poll in the Constituency where the General Election is to be held. Further, there may be case where a person is ordinarily resident of the Constituency and registered as an electors, may be serving/employed in an industrial undertaking or an establishment located outside the Constituency having a general/bye election. It is clarified that in such a situation, even those electors including casual workers working outside the constituency concerned would be entitled to the benefit of a paid holiday extended under the Section 1358(1) of R.P. Act, 1951. The daily wage/casual workers are also entitled for a holiday and wages on poll day as provided in Section 135B of R.P. Act, 1951.

All the employers of commercial establishments, business, trade, industrial undertaking or any other establishments are directed to abide by the provisions of section 135B of the Representation of People Act, 1951. If any employer contravenes with the provision mentioned above, then such employers shall be liable for punishment as per the provisions of Section 135B of Representation of the people Act, 1951.

By Order and in the Name of the Administrator of Dadra & Nagar Haveli Daman & Diu

> Sd/– (Ashish Mohan) Joint Chief Electoral Officer UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu
